recommendation of the Nomination & Remuneration Committee and Audit Committee of the 

Company, approval of the Shareholders of the Company be and is hereby accorded for payment of 

remuneration to Mr. Karan Mehra, Company Secretary & Compliance Officer of the Company, for 

an amount not exceeding Rs. 15,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Lacs Only) on Annual Basis, on such 

terms and conditions as may be mutually agreed between the parties. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the aforesaid transaction, being a Material Related Party Transaction, 

is undertaken in the ordinary course of business, and is hereby approved by the Shareholders of the

[...]

lease property of BAPL situated at Plot No 303, Sector-7-II, IMT- Manesar, Gurugram, 

Harayana- 122502 to M/s. Nuflower Foods & Nutrition Private Limited, being a related party by 

virtue of having Common Directorship/a Director or his relative is a Member or Director, at an 

Annual Rent not exceeding Rs. 15,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Lacs Only), on such terms and 

conditions as may be mutually agreed between the parties. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the aforesaid transaction, being a Material Related Party Transaction, 

is undertaken in the ordinary course of business, be and is hereby approved by the Shareholders of

[...]

Company be and is hereby accorded to M/s. Health Care Energy Foods Private Limited, a 

Material Subsidiary of the Company to grant loans and advances to its Subsidiary M/s. Unisphere 

Industries Private Limited, step down subsidiary of the Company, for an amount not exceeding Rs. 

25,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Five Lacs Only) either in one or more tranches, on such terms and 

conditions as may be mutually agreed between the parties. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the aforesaid transaction, being a Material Related Party Transaction, 

be and is hereby approved by the Shareholders of the Company in compliance with the Securities

[...]

the Audit Committee of the Company, approval of the Shareholders of the Company be and is hereby 

accorded to M/s. Health Care Energy Foods Private Limited, a Material Subsidiary of the 

Company to pay remuneration to its Director Mr. Ankur Rawat, for an amount not exceeding Rs. 

23,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Three Lacs Only) per annum, on such terms and conditions as may 

be mutually agreed between the parties. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the aforesaid transaction, being a Material Related Party Transaction, 

be and is hereby approved by the Shareholders of the Company in compliance with the Securities

[...]

Company be and is hereby accorded to M/s. Unisphere Industries Private Limited, a Subsidiary 

of the Company to avail loan from its Holding Company M/s. Health Care Energy Foods Private 

Limited, a Material Subsidiary of the Company for an amount not exceeding Rs. 25,00,000/- 

(Rupees Twenty-Five Lacs Only) either in one or more tranches, on such terms and conditions as 

may be mutually agreed between the parties. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the aforesaid transaction, being a Material Related Party Transaction, 

be and is hereby approved by the Shareholders of the Company in compliance with the Securities

[...]

S.No Particulars of the information Information provided by the management 

1. Total amount of all the transactions 

undertaken by the listed entity or 

subsidiary with the related party 

during the last financial year. 

BAPL has made borrowings of Rs. 1,41,03,142/-  

(Rupees One Crore Forty One Lacs Three 

Thousand One Hundred & Forty Two Only) from 

a Related Party i.e., Ms. Akshi Khandelwal during 

the previous Financial Year.  

2. Total amount of all the transactions 

undertaken by the listed entity or 

subsidiary with the related party in the 

current financial year up to the quarter 

immediately preceding the quarter in 

which the approval is sought. 

M/s. Butterfly Ayurveda Private Limited has 

made borrowings of Rs. 34,00,000/- (Rupees 

Thirty-Four Lacs Only) from a Related Party i.e., 

Ms. Akshi Khandelwal during the current 

financial year up to the quarter immediately 

preceding the quarter in which the approval is 

sought. 

3. Any default, if any, made by a related 

party concerning any obligation

[...]

Regulation 2(1)(zb) of the SEBI LODR Regulations, as both Entities have Common Directors. 

The proposed transaction(s) involve the grant of loans and/or advances by BAPL to BABPL, in the 

ordinary course of business, for an aggregate amount not exceeding Rs. 55,00,000/- (Rupees 

Fifty-Five Lacs Only) in one or more tranches at any particular point of time. 

The Audit Committee of the Company, at its meeting held on February 13, 2026, reviewed the 

proposed related party transaction(s) in detail and, after due deliberation, approved the same,